

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-1211 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ACA INTERNATIONAL ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,**
Respondents

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS MRS BPO LLC; CAVALRY PORTFOLIO
SERVICES, LLC; DIVERSIFIED CONSULTANTS, INC.; MERCANTILE
ADJUSTMENT BUREAU, LLC; COUNCIL OF AMERICAN SURVEY RESEARCH
ORGANIZATIONS; MARKETING RESEARCH ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS; CONIFER REVENUE CYCLE
SOLUTIONS, LLC; AND GERZHOM, INC.**

Steven A. Augustino
Mindy B. Pava (*pro hac vice* anticipated)
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
3050 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 2007
Telephone: (202) 342-8400
Fax: (202) 342-8451
saugustino@kelleydrye.com
mpava@kelleydrye.com

*Counsel for Intervenors Council of American
Survey Research Organizations, Marketing
Research Association and Conifer Revenue
Cycle Solutions, LLC*

Thomas C. Mugavero
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, LLP
3190 Fairview Park Drive
Suite 300
Falls Church, Virginia 22042
Telephone: (703) 280-9273
Fax: (703) 280-8948
tmugavero@wtplaw.com

*Counsel for Intervenors MRS BPO, LLC,
Cavalry Portfolio Services, LLC, Diversified
Consultants, Inc., and Mercantile Adjustment
Bureau, LLC*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Initial Version: February 16, 2015 Final Version: February 24, 2016

Michael D. Slodov
Brian Shartle
Angela Nealy-Theard
SESSIONS, FISHMAN, NATHAN & ISRAEL
15 E. Summit St.
Chagrin Falls, OH 44022-2709
Telephone: (440) 318-1073
Fax: (216) 359-0049

*Counsel for Intervenors MRS BPO, LLC,
Cavalry Portfolio Services, LLC, Diversified
Consultants, Inc., and Mercantile Adjustment
Bureau, LLC*

Blaine C. Kimrey
Bryan K. Clark
VEDDER PRICE P.C.
222 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: (312) 609-7500
Fax: (312) 609-5005
bkimrey@vedderprice.com
bclark@vedderprice.com

Counsel for Intervenor Gerzhom, Inc.

Jonathan E. Paikin
Jonathan G. Cedarbaum
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR
LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6703
Fax: (202) 663-6363
jonathan.paikin@wilmerhale.com
jonathan.cedarbaum@wilmerhale.com

Stephanie Simon
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR
LLP
7 World Trade, 250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007
Telephone: (212) 937-7210
Fax: (212) 230-8888
stephanie.simon@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ORDER’S DEFINITION OF ATDS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TCPA’S TEXT, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE.	3
A. The TCPA’s Text Is Clear and Forecloses the FCC’s Interpretation.....	3
B. The TCPA Is Unambiguous with Respect to What an ATDS Must Have the Capacity To Do.	5
C. The Order’s Interpretation of ATDS Is Unreasonable in Light of the TCPA’s History and Purpose.	9
II. THE FCC’S INTERPRETATION OF “CALLED PARTY” IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE.	12
A. The FCC’s Interpretation Exposes Callers to an Unworkable and Unavoidable Risk of Liability.	12
B. The FCC Fails To Consider that Businesses Have No Incentive To Target Reassigned Numbers.	15
C. The One-Call Safe Harbor Provision Is Meaningless.	16
III. THE “ANY REASONABLE MEANS” METHOD OF REVOKING PRIOR EXPRESS CONSENT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	17
CONCLUSION	18
CIRCUIT RULE 32(A)(2) ATTESTATION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA et al.</i> , 1:13-cv-08285 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	14
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
* <i>Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Franklin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 3:14-cv-02349 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	14
<i>Ft. Stewart Schools v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	5
<i>In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2416, 1:12-cv-10064 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	14
* <i>Jenkins v. Wash. Area Transit. Auth.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	18
<i>Rose v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 5:11-cv-02390 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	14
<i>Sherman v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 3:13-cv-00981 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	4
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	12
* <i>Wedgewood Vill. Pharm. v. DEA</i> , 509 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
 Statutes	
ATDS Provision, 47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....	3, 5
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....	passim
 Other Authorities	
137 Cong. Rec. 35,302 (Nov. 26, 1991).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-633, at 3 (1990).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317, at 10 (1991).....	9
Letter from Monica S. Desai, Counsel to Wells Fargo, to Marlene H. Dortch, FCC, CG Docket No. 02-278, at Exh. 5-6 (filed Jan. 26, 2015)	13
S. Rep. No. 102-178, at 2 (1991)	9
 Administrative Materials	
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , CG Docket No. 02-278, FCC 03- 153 (2003).....	10
* <i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015) (Declaratory Ruling and Order).....	passim
